whole warrant to purchase one share of Haymaker common stock became a warrant to purchase one share of the Company’s common stock. In addition, following the Merger
Closing Date, Haymaker’s founders will be entitled to up to 200
thousand shares of common stock to be issued subject to the number of incremental shares of common stock issued to the holders of the Series A redeemable preferred stock
not being higher than certain thresholds (the “Deferred
Shares”).

The Company has adjusted its consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 in order to reflect its
Public Warrants, Private Warrants and Deferred Shares as liability instruments measured at fair value rather than as equity instruments. The Company has evaluated the
materiality of this adjustment and concluded it was not material to any of the
prior periods presented and has elected to revise the previously issued financial statements contained within these interim financial statements for the periods impacted to
correct the effect of this immaterial adjustment. As a result, the condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 included as comparative figures within these interim financial statements was revised as follows:

  As of December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
  (in thousands)

Other non-current liabilities  $ 70,166   $ 26,455   $ 96,621
Total liabilities   2,421,934   26,455   2,448,389
Additional paid-in capital   239,081   (26,978 )   212,103
Accumulated deficit   (30,176 )   523   (29,653 )
Total equity   217,875   (26,455 )   191,420

15. Significant Events

Standby Real Estate Program

 On May 3, 2021, GPM entered into a standby real estate purchase, designation and lease program agreement
(the “Program Agreement”) with Oak Street Real Estate Capital Net Lease Property Fund, LP (“Oak Street”). Pursuant to the Program Agreement, Oak Street has agreed to
purchase, subject to the conditions contained in the
Program Agreement, up to $1.0 billion of convenience store and gas station real property, including in connection with purchase agreements that GPM or an affiliate thereof,
may from time to time enter into to acquire convenience stores and gas